TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Club Libby Lu, Inc.		03/26/2012	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fashion Accessory Bazaar, LLC
Street Address:	15 West 34th Street
Internal Address:	3rd Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10001
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2571942	CLUB LIBBY LU
Registration Number:	3352457	LIBBY CHARMETTES
Registration Number:	3237157	MY FANCY FRIEND AND ME
Registration Number:	3807084	PINK TWINKLE
Registration Number:	3236690	POOCH PARLOR
Registration Number:	3447275	SHE SHE LA LÀ
Registration Number:	3282888	SPARKLE SPA BY CLUB LIBBY LU
Registration Number:	2920868	CLUB LIBBY LU
Registration Number:	2646577	CLUB LIBBY LU
Registration Number:	2717794	VIP (VERY IMPORTANT PRINCESS!)
Serial Number:	78959928	UNLOCK YOUR INNER PRINCESS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)242-0518

Phone: 212-242-0500 Email: LBEHAR@AOL.COM Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondent Name: Leon I Behar Address Line 1: 347 fifth avenue Address Line 2: suite 1506 Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Leon I. Behar Signature: /LIB/ 03/26/2012 Date:

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment.FILED#page1.tif source=Assignment.FILED#page2.tif source=Assignment.FILED#page3.tif source=Assignment.FILED#page4.tif source=Assignment.FILED#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made by and between Fashion Accessory Bazaar, LLC a limited liability company formed in accordance with the laws of New York located at 15 West 34th Street, 3th Floor, New York, New York 10001 (the "Assignee"), and Club Libby Lu, Inc., a corporation formed in accordance with the laws of Illinois located at 12 East 49th Street New York, New York 10017 (collectively, the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor has used and registered, and is the owner of all existing right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the corresponding registrations and/or applications for registration set forth in the attached Appendix (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as set forth below.

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, interest in and to the Trademarks and the domain names in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks (including, without limitation, the right to renew any registrations included in the Trademarks, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Trademarks, and any priority right that may arise from the Trademarks), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the registrations and/or applications for registration set forth in the attached Appendix to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein.

CH86087.1211980-10001

ASSIGNEE:

By: Steve Russo, Managing Member

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On the lith day of March, 2012 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared MVVA(1 BYZ) to me known, who being personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, and whose name is subscribed to the TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT and acknowledgment to me and being duly sworn, did depose and say that she is the President of Club Libby Lu, Inc. An Illinois Corporation described in and which she executed the foregoing instrument; that she knows the seal of said corporation; that it was so affixed by the board of directors of said corporation; and that she signed her name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>

On the 24th day of March, 2012 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Steve Russo to me known, who being personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, and whose name is subscribed to the TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT and acknowledgment to me and being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Managing Member of Fashion Accessory Bazaar LLC, a New York Limited Liability Company described in and which he executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said New York Limited Liability Company; that it was so affixed by the board of directors of said New York Limited Liability Company; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the board of directors of said New York Limited Liability Company.

Notary Public

ADAM R. JAY
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01JA5066945
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires Oct. 7, 2014
CH86087.1211980-10001

Appendix

Mark	Country	App No	Reg No	Class/Goods
CLUB LIBBY LU	Ų.S.	75847778	2671942	Class 3 - cosmetice, namely, lip stick, non- medicated lip gloss, namely, lip cream, lip protector, non-medicated lip balm, make-up and face glitter; perfumes and fragrances, namely, sau de perfume and eau de folisite; scaps; shampoos; hair conditioners; bath and body accessories, namely, shower gel, bath salts, bath bubbles and folions Class 14 - costume jewelry and omamental plns
				Class 18 - hand bags, purses and wallets
				Class 25 - clothing, namely, t-shirts, sleepwear, underwear and children's Halloween and masquerade costumes; and fashion accessories, namely hate and scarves
	***************************************			Class 28 - hair accessories, namely clips, pins, hair bands, ornamental combs and bows
LIBBY CHARMETTES	S.			Class 14 - jewelry Class 35 - retail store services in the field of girls' clothing, cosmetics, bath products for hair and skin, fashion and hair accessories, costume jewelry, bed linens and pillows featuring a bonus incentive program for customers
MY FANCY FRIEND AND ME	U.S.	78918466	3237157	Class 28 - plushed stoff animals
PINK TWINKLE & Design	U.S.	78906568	3807084	Class 3 - cosmetics; bath and body products, excluding heir care products, namely, body lotions, body sprays and shower gels
POOCH PARLOR & Design	U.S.	78855225		Class 26 - toy animals and accessories therafor
SHE SHETATA	u.s.	76487824	3447275	Class:3 - cosmetics; cosmetic kits containing nail polish, face shimmer, lip stick and lip gloss; skin lotion and scented face and body powder Class 21 - cosmetic accessories, namely, cosmetic brushes

Mark	Country	Aoo No	Rea No	Class/Goods
SPARKLE SPA BY CLUB LIBBY LU &	U.S.	78871024	3282888	Class 3 - spa face kit comprised of face
the state of the second second second		1		cleaner, face scrub, face lotion, face mask,
		1		brush applicator, head band and alce face
37.	1	1		spray; manicure kit comprised of nail polish,
Design	1		}	neil file, neil brush, hand lotton, fizz tabs for
*	3			softening outlides, terry wash cloth; pedicure
			}	kit comprised of nall polish, toe separators,
	Ì			nail file, nail brush, foot lotten, foot scrub,
			}	
	į			and flip flops; spe body kit comprised of
	-	Î		body wash, body shimmer lotton, body
	1			scrub, body mist, fizzy tablets for ecenting
				bath water, bath pillow, massager, head
	į	1	}	wrap; hair care kit comprised of hair mask,
				shampoo, conditioner, comb, curiers, head
				wrap; aromatherapy kit comprised of pulse
				balm, body shimmer lotion, body wash,
				candle, eye mask and bath pillow
CLUB LIBBY LU	IU.S.	78357305	2920868	Class 35 - retail store services featuring
and a constraint to the constraint of the constr				girls' clothing, cosmetics, bath products for
			•	hair and skin, fashion and hair accessories,
	1			costume jeweiry, bed linens and pillows
b.d.	Tu.s.	76049474	2646577	Class 3- cosmetics, namely, lip slick, non-
1999	(Acres 200	· occanica	(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	medicated lip gloss, namely, lip cream, lip
200				protector, non-medicated lip balm, make-up
accompany to the second	ž Š		{	and face glitter; perfumes and fragrances,
CLUB LIBBY LU 7 Design	1		}	namely, eau de perlume and eau de tollette;
				scape; shampoos; hair conditioners; bath
				and body accessories, namely, shower gel,
		1		bath salts, beth bubbles and lotions
				Class 14- costume Jewelry and ornamental
				pins
			}	Class 18- hand bags, purses and wellets
	1			Class 20- sleeping bags and decorative
				pillows
				Class 24- bed linens
				Class 25- clothing, namely, t-shirts,
	1		}	sleepwear, underwear and children's
	1	}		Halloween and masquerade costumes; and
	1		}	fashlon accessories, namely hats and
			•	scarves
				Class 26 - hair accessories, namely clips,
	İ	ĺ		pins, hair bands, ornamental hair combs and
				DOWS .
CON A METAL CONVENTARIA CONVINCACION	-bra	20101800	10217701	Class 3 - cosmetics, namely, lip stick, non-
VIP (VERY IMPORTANT PRINCESSI)	U.S.	10101908	100 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	medicated lip gloss, namely, lip cream, lip
		-	}	projector, non-medicated lip balm, make-up
	į.			and face glitter
	1			Class 14 - costume jewelry
	1			Class 20 steeping bags and decorative
				pillows
		<u> </u>	1	Class 24 - bed linens
			§	Class 25 – clothing, namely, t-shirts,
	•	}	-	sleepwear, underwear and children's
	1		ł	Halloween and masquerade costumes; and
		:		fashlon accessories, namely hats and
		1		scarves
	1	•	1	Class 26 - dothing, namely, t-shirts,
			}	sleepwear, underwear and children's
			{	Hallowson and masquerade costumes; and
			{	fashion accessories, namely hats and
			•	scarves
Total Alask Carletta to the tampo reprosessing	+1175	70050000		Class 35 - Retail store services in the field
UNLOCK YOUR INNER PRINCESS	U.S.	78959928	{	
		1	}	of girls' clothing, cosmetics, bath products
	}	1		for hair and skin, fashion and hair
	į			accessories, costuma jewelry, bed linens
				and pillows featuring a bonus incentive
1	3		§	program for customers

Exhibit B - Domain Names

clublibby lu.com

CH86087.1211980-10001

RECORDED: 03/26/2012